In the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

MITCHELL SCRUGGS, EDDIE SCRUGGS, SCRUGGS FARM & SUPPLIES, LLC; SCRUGGS FARM JOINT VENTURE; HES FARMS, INC.; MES FARMS, INC.; and MHS FARMS, INC.,

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi, Case No. 00-cv-161, Judge W. Allen Pepper, Jr.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY

Joseph Mendelson III* Andrew Kimbrell Center for Food Safety 660 Pennsylvania Ave., SE Suite 302 Washington, DC 20003 (202) 547-9359

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* *Counsel of Record

May 9, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST
TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURLAE
ARGUMENT 3
I. Introduction
II. Farmers Do Not Infringe the Monsanto Patents.
A. Limited Scope of Monsanto's Patent Claims.
B. American Farmers Do Not Plant Chimeric Genes, Promoters or Plant Cells.
III. Extension of Monsanto's Narrow Patent Claims to Seeds and Plants Will Have Significant Impacts on Farmers and Consumers.
A. Impacts on Seed Saving
18 1. Patents have taken away a centuries-old traditional right to save seed.
2. Seed saving controls prices18
B. Impacts on Future Technologies Including Nanotechnology 20
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bell Atl. Network Servs. v. Covad Communications Group, 262 F.3d 1258, 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2001)
<u>CCS Fitness, Inc v. Brunswick Corp.</u> , 288 F.3d 1359, 1366. (Fed. Cir. 2002) 10, 14
<u>Cole v. Kimberley-Clark Corp.</u> , 102 F.3d 524 (Fed Cir. 1996) 14
<u>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Techs., Inc,.</u> 138 F.3d 1448, 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1998)(en banc) 9
J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. Farm Advantage, et al. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc., 534 U.S. 124 (2001)
<u>Jurgens v. CBK, Ltd.</u> , 80 F.3d 1566, 1570, n.2 (Fed. Cir. 1996)
<u>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</u> , 52 F.3d 967, 976 (Fed. Cir. 1995), aff'd, 517 U.S. 370 (1996)
Monsanto v. McFarling (McFarling II), 363 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 8, 11-12
<u>Monsanto v. Ralph</u> , 382 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 8
Monsanto v. Roman, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10724, *16 (N.D. Tex. 2004) 12-13
<u>Monsanto v. Scruggs</u> , 342 F.Supp.2d 584, 591 (N.D. Miss. 2004) 9-10
<u>Omega Engineering, Inc. v. Raytek Corp.</u> , 334 F.3d 1314, 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 13
Sibia Neorusciences, Inc., v. Cadus Pharm. Corp., 225 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 11
SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp., 365 F.3d 1306, 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 7-8
Stratemeyer v. Monsanto, Docket No. 02-CV-505 (S.D. Ill. March 28, 2005) 4
<u>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 253 F.3d 34, 63 (D.C.Cir. 2001) 17

Vitronics Corp. V. Con	ceptronic, Inc.	, 90 F.3d 1576,	1582 (Fed. Cir	. 1996) 10
1	1 /	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	X	

Statutes:

35 U.S.C. §101	2
35 U.S.C. § 271(a)	9

Patents:

Patent No. 5,164,316 ('316 patent)(McPherson patent) passim
Patent No. 5,196,525 ('525 patent)(McPherson patent) passim
Patent No. 5,322,938 ('938 patent)(McPherson patent) passim
Patent No. 5,352,605 ('605 patent) passim
Patent No. 5,633,435 ('435 patent) 12
Patent No. 6,803,501
Patent No. 6,884,927 13, 16
Patent No. 6,888,665 22
